

No. 25-840

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS FOR ETHICAL CARE,
INC.; ADVOCATES PROTECTING CHILDREN;
PARENTS 1A, 1B, 2A, 2B, 3A, 3B, 4A, 4B, 5A, AND 5B,

PETITIONERS,

v.

ROBERT FERGUSON, GOVERNOR OF
WASHINGTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; NICK
BROWN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; AND TANA SENN,
SECRETARY OF THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT
OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY

RESPONDENTS

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

John A. Eidsmoe*
* *Counsel of Record*
P.O. Box 148
Gallant, AL 35972
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

February 17, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1-3

ARGUMENT 3-23

 I. Parental rights are among the most
 fundamental of all rights protected by the
 United States Constitution. 3-11

 II. The Standing Requirement is intended to
 facilitate the protection of Constitutional
 rights, not to prevent people from seeking
 justice. 11-14

 III. The Courts apply the Standing
 Requirement less strictly when fundamental
 rights are at stake. 14-16

 IV. This Case Satisfies the Court’s Standing
 Requirements..... 16-22

CONCLUSION 23-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 204 (1962).....	13
<i>Benavidez v. City of San Diego</i> , 993 F.3d 1134, 1150 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency</i> , 306, F.3d 938, 947 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	21
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179, 188 (1973).....	15
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141, 1151 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	19
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149, 160 (4th Cir. 2000)	17

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i>	
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14
<i>L.A. v. Lyons,</i>	
461 U.S. 95, 102 (1983).....	17
<i>Lehr v. Robertson,</i>	
463 U.S. 248, 258 (1983).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i>	
504 U.S. 555, 560-61 (1992)	12-13
<i>Mann v. County of San Diego,</i>	
907 F.3d 1154, 1162 (9th Cir. 2018)	8-9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i>	
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska,</i>	
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	3-7, 14
<i>Mueller v. Auker,</i>	
700 F.3d 1180, 1186 (9th Cir. 2012)	9-10
<i>Parham v. J.R.,</i>	
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	7-9, 18
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters,</i>	
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	4, 5, 6, 15
<i>Pope v. Cnty of San Diego,</i>	
719 F. Supp.3d 1076 (S.D. Cal. 2024)	7-9

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i>	
321 U.S. 158, 166 (1944).....	7-8
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott,</i>	
434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i>	
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	14
<i>Santosky v. Kramer,</i>	
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	7, 10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i>	
374 U.S. 398 (1962).....	21
<i>Simmons v. U.S.,</i>	
390 U.S. 377, 391 (1968).....	21
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs. Inc,</i>	
554 U.S. 269, 288 (2008).....	13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois,</i>	
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Board,</i>	
450 U.S. 507 (1981).....	21
<i>Troxel v. Granville,</i>	
530 U.S. 57 (2000)	6, 8, 18
<i>United States v. Wolf Child,</i>	
699 F3d 1082, 1091-92 (9th Cir. 2012)	7

<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	15-16, 22
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126, 1141 (9th Cir., 1999).....	8, 10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 214 (1972).....	6-7
Constitutions and Statutes	
Declaration of Independence	3
U.S. Const., amend V, XIV.....	3
Wash Rev. Code §13.32A.082(2)(c)(i-ii)(2023)	18
Other Authorities	
<i>American Constitutional Law</i> 3d. Ed.....	16
Holy Bible, King James Version.....	1-2
